g Excelfence in Regivnal Planning

City of Ceres = City of Fighson « City of Modesto « City of Newman » City of Qahdale » City of Pasterson
City of Riverbank = City of Turlock » City of Walerfurd + Connty of Stunislays

December 22, 2009

Muhaned Aljabiry, Chief

Caltrans, Division of Programming, MS 82

Office of Federal Transportation Management Programming
PO Box 942874

Sacramento, CA 94274

Attn:  Abhijit Bagde

RE:  Administrative Amendment #14 (Type 1) to the Stanislaus Council of
Government’s 2009 FTIP

Mr. Aljabiry:

The Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG) Policy Board has authorized its
Executive Director to approve Administrative Amendment #14 to StanCOG’s 2009 FTIP.
The purpose of this letter is to notify Caltrans, FHWA and the FTA that an administrative
amendment has been authorized and approved. A summary of changes to projects listed
in the 2009 FTIP is attached as well as each project’s corresponding CTIPS page. The
financial tables have also been revised to reflect funding changes.

Modifications included in this Administrative Amendment meet the criteria identified in
the letter issued by FHWA on November 17, 2008, regarding revised Federal/Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program Modification Procedures. Per these “Procedures”,
StanCOG is issuing “minor” changes related to project cost, selection or programming
that do not interfere with the timely implementation of any approved TCMs project.
None of the project modifications within this amendment require a re-determination of
the air quality conformity analysis. Administrative Amendments to the FTIP used in lieu
of Formal Amendments are not subject to FHWA approval.

Administrative Amendment #14 modifies funding sources to the StanCOG's SR 132
Expressway and the City of Newman's Downtown Plaza projects.

StanCOG is modifying the SR 132 Expressway project by swapping the existing

$900,000 programmed as TCRP in FFY 08/09 to RIP funds. This swap will also
reprogram the funding to FY 09/10.

VASTANCOG\Philips_2008\2009 FIIP\FY 0809 - Amendments\Amendment #14\coverletter.aljabiry. amendment# 14.dac



Caltrans HQ has requested to modify a funding source for the City of Newman's
Downtown Plaza Project. The State is substituting existing RIP-TE funds totaling
$516,000 with State ARRA-TE funds. As part of this modification, State officials have
granted the City of Newman the authorization to reduce their local match of 11.47%
against the $516,000 and incorporate the difference as State ARRA TE. This
modification also requires the programming to change the funds from FFY 08/09 to FFY
09/10. Local funding totaling $351,385 will also be added to FFY 09/10.

This Administrative Amendment is in accord with Caltrans’ Administrative Modification
policy as the funding modification does not exceeded 25% of total project cost nor
$5,000,000 for a single modification.

If you have questions or comments regarding this Amendment, please contact Vince
Harris, Executive Director at 209-525-4600.

Sincerely,

it

Vince Harris
Executive Director

Attachments:

Statement of Changes to the FTIP

CTIPS Pages

Backup Request

cc:

Tony Boren Council of Fresno County Governments

Ron Brummett Kern Council of Governments

Terri King Kings County Association of Governments
Patricia Taylor Madera County Transportation Commission

Jesse Brown Merced County Association of Governments
Andrew Chesley San Joaquin Council of Governments

Ted Smalley Tulare County Association of Governments

Don Hunsaker SIVAPCD

Mubaned Aljabiry Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming
Abhijit Bagde Caltrans Division of Transportation Programming
Mike Brady Caltrans Division of Transportation Planning
Annette Clark Caltrans District 10

Ken Baxter Caltrans District 10

Sinaren Pheng
Dennis Wade
Karina O'Connor

Caltrans District 10 DLAE
California Air Resources Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Lisa Hanf U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Ted Matley Federal Transit Administration
Cari Anderson Cari Anderson Consulting

VASTANCOG\Philips_2008\2009 FTIP\FY 0809 - Amendments\Amendment # 1 4\coverletter.aljabiry.amendment¥#14.doc



[OOP VIV 331RYD JO JUIUIRIS\Y [ # JUSWPUIIYASIUAWPUDILY ~ 6080 AA\dILd 60078002 SUMUADOINVISVA

G81'G/G$ 4O IL-VHUVY
0} ¥91.5¢ Jo0 Buipuny ezE|d UBLUMBN

31 - dIy Bunsixs abueys 0 31-dIY | NOD 0L/60 60/80 671L0-0000-t} 1 Bunsixg
"921n0s Bulpuny demg umoyumoQq j0 Ano

:afbueyn

01/60 Add Ul uojedoje
Jo} Butpuny 1snlpy

Aemssaldxg

ZEL MS 90JuElS 2200-0000-%1} Bunsixg

'dId 0} (4006$) uoneoojle 0 ddoL | ad 01160 60/80
d¥01 Bupsixs abueyn
aounos Suipuny demg

3% ;
vl #juswpuswy
uonedyIpo aanesiuwpY adA] juswipuswy

-AONIDV

IONVHD 40 INTJWILVIS



Stanislaus Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

{Dollars in Whole)

State Highway System
DIST, 10 COUNTY: Stanisiaus County TgiiﬂsESCR'P“Q(T’:M I \ baca mveners | PO 11
; ) Sl xpressway (In Medeslo on Route 132 from N, Dakota Avenue to .
ROUTE: 132 PM: R124 [ Ri52 Route 99. Construct 4-lane expressway and improve Route 99 State Aprv: b
PPNO:  0944M KP: RiB.2 / 237 Interchange.) Federal Aprve 17
EA: 403500 MPO ID: 98STAD22I
CTIPS ID: 114-0000-0022

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Stenislaus Councll of Govemnments

PRJMGR: Na'limah Abd'Allzh
PHONE: {208) 94B-7829

EPATABLE Il or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded)

{Dollars in whole)

Version Statys  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No, Pros Con Prog RW HE
g Actve. 121222000 SPHILIPS  Amendment - CostScope/Sch, Change 14 22,582,000 6,900,000
7 Officil  08/19/2009 SPHILIPS  Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 9 22582,000 5,500,000
6 Official ~ 0712/2006 BABAMATH  Adoption - Camy Over 12,390,000 1,859,000 1,751,000
5 Official ~ 02/09/2005 BABANATH  Amendment - Cosl/Scope/Sch. Change 3 4,743,000 4,412,000
4 Official  08/11/2004 BABANATH  Adoption - Carry Over 42,380,000 4,743,000 4,412,000
3 Official ~ 05/08/2002 CHARRIS  Adoption - Camy Over 16,450,000 4,744,000 4,413,000
2 Official ~ 03/28/2001 NPHILLIP  Amendment 7 5,842,000 3,805,000
1 Official 12/01/2000 DWHITMOR  Adoption 5,842,000 3,805,000
*RIP - Reglonal Improvement Program PRIOR 08/09 0910 10111 1112 1213 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 1 of 3 PE 300,000 900,000 1,200,000
+ Fund Type: Slate Cash RW
con 2,782,000 2,782,000
+ Funding Agency: Stanislaus Council of
TOTAL 300,000 900,000 2,782,000 3,982,000
Governments
+ TCRP {Commilled) - Stale Highway Improvemenls - TCRP pPRIOR 081039 0910 10M1 1112 1213 13414 BEYOND TOTAL
* Fund Source 2 of 3 PE
= Fund Type: Traffic Congestion Relief Fungd o
CON 11,100,000 11,160,000
+Funding Agency: Stanislaus Council of
TOTAL 11,100,000 14,100,000
Govemmenls
+ Demo - PRICR 08/03 080 1011 2 12113 1344 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 3 of 3 PE 1,200,000 4,500,000 5,700,000
. RW
+ Fund Type: High Priority Projects Program
L L . ON 8,700,000 8,700,000
» Funding Agency. Stanislaus Council of
¥ TOTAL 1,200,000 4,500,000 8,700,000 14,400,000
Govemmen's
Project Total PRICR 08/09 09110 1014 1112 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
PE 1,500,000 5,400,000 6,900,000
RW
CON 22,682,000 22,582,000
TOTAL 1500000 5400000 22892000 29,482,000
Comments:
e \lersion 8 - 1212112009 P
R Varsion 7 - 05107/2008 e
Waetbet \Jorion 6 - DB/24/05
Preject dala transfered from 2006 STIP,
sseren \fersion 5 - 05/18/2008 *
evesnens Version 4+ AHOME =ereee
Project data fransfered from 2004 STIP.
it ersion 3 - 04105102 Tt
Project data transfered from 2000 STIP.
et Varsion 2 - OAIZ712001 *+*
Product of CTIPS Page 1 1212242009



Stanislaus Gouncil of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

DIST: 10 COUNTY: Stanislaus County
ROUTE: PM:
PPNC: G218 KP:
EA MPOID:

CTIPS ID: 114-0000-0149

(Dollars in Whole)
Local Highway System
TITLE (DESCRIPTIONY: MPOADY: 11
Downtown Plaza Project {In Newman, on Main Street Plaza, Constuet ;
State Aprv. i

pedestrian connection from Main Streel to Slate Route 33 and Install street

landscaping {landscaping and beautification).) Federal Aprv: 1/

IMPLEMENTING AGENCY: Newman, City of

EPA TABLE [l or Il EXEMPT CATEGORY:

PRIMGR:  GARNER REYNCLDS Transporation enhancement activities,

PHONE:  (209) 862-4443
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) {Dollars in whole)
Version Status  Official Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No, Prog Con Prog RW PE
T3 CAdve 12220000 SPHILIPS  Amendment- Other (Explain ==>) 14 2602153
2 Officlal  08/19/2009 SPHILIPS ~ Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 9 1,923,332
1 Official  12/09/2008 SPHILIPS  Adoplion - New Project 645,000
+ Local Funds - Lacally Generated Funds PRIOR 08109 91 1041 1142 1213 13414 BEYOND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 1 of 6 PE
i RW
«Fund Type: Local Transporiation Funds
CON 129,000 129,000
+ Funding Agency: Newman, City of
TOTAL 129,000 129,000
» Other Fed - PRIOR 08/03 0919 1011 112 1213 13714 BEYOND JOTAL
* Fund Source 20f 6 PE
" RW
+ Fund Type: ARRA - Transporiation
e & CON 1,210,998 1,210,098
Enhancement
« Funding Agency: Callrans TOTAL 1,210,998 1,210,998
» OtherFed - ERIOR 08/09 Juslal] 1019 11142 12113 1314 BEYOND TOTAL
« Fund Source 3 of 6 FE
. Rw
+ Fund Type: ARRA - Surface Transpentation
* 3 CON 308,109 308,109
Program
« Fundling Agency: Caltrans TOTAL 308,109 108,109
»CMAQ - PRIOR 08/09 09410 1011 1112 1213 13014 BEYOND JOTAL
+Fund Source 4 of PE
" . RW
» Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation
¥ ! ! CON 300,000 300,000
+ Funding Agency: Caltrans.
TOTAL 300,000 300,000
» Lacal Funds - PRIOR 08103 05/10 10411 1112 12113 13114 BEYCND TOTAL
+ Fund Source 5 of 6 PE
» Fund Type: Clty Funds W
CON 351,385 351,385
» Funding Agency: Newman, City of
i TOTAL 351,385 351,385
« Other Fed - ERIOR 08/08 03n1g h[V/a k) 1112 1213 1344 BEYOND JOTAL
* Fund Source § of 6 PE & s
+Fund Type: ARRA - Regional Surface B
. CON 302,661 302,661
Transperatien Program
1
» Funding Agency: Caltrans k. 30255 Sozgst
Project Totai PRIOR 08/09 09110 104 1 1213 13114 BEYOND TOTAL
PE
RW
CON 2,602,153 2,602,153
TOTAL 2,602,153 T i 2,602,153
Comments:
eeemrt Voreion 3- 1202242009 7
RTP pg 81 - Mainlenance & Operations
122308
e Vetsion 2 12/22/2008 *7rer
A Version § - DB/17/08 e
Project data bansfered from 2008 STIP 1,
Produclof CTIPS Page 1 12122/2009



